

Nos. A09-2212, A09-2213, A09-2214, A09-2215

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Michael D. Frazier, as Trustee for the
 Next-of-Kin of Brian L. Frazier,

Appellant (A09-2212),

Harry James Rhoades, Sr., as Trustee for the
 Next-of-Kin of Harry James Rhoades, Jr., deceased,

Appellant (A09-2213),

Denise Renee Shannon, as Trustee for the
 Next-of-Kin of Bridgette Marie Shannon, deceased,

Appellant (A09-2214),

Elizabeth Chase, as Trustee for the
 Next-of-Kin of Corey Everett Chase, deceased,

Appellant (A09-2215),

vs.

Burlington Northern Santa Fe Corporation, et al.,

Respondents,

Richard P. Wright, as Special Administrator
 of the Estate of Corey E. Chase,

Appellant (A09-2215),

Cristy Y. Frazier, as Special Administrator
 for the Estate of Brian Frazier,

Appellant (A09-2213, A09-2214, A09-2215),
 and

BNSF Railway Company, third party plaintiff,

Respondent (A09-2213, A09-2214, A09-2215),

vs.

Richard P. Wright, as Special Administrator
 for the Estate of Corey Everett Chase, deceased,

Appellant (A09-2213, A09-2214, A09-2215).

RESPONDENT BNSF'S BRIEF

(All Counsel listed on following page)

Timothy R. Thornton (#109630)
Sam Hanson (#41051)
Jonathan P. Schmidt (#0329022)
Tara Reese Duginske (#0389450)
BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 977-8550

Attorneys for Respondent BNSF

Paul E. D. Darsow (#0285080)
on behalf of Dan Saphier (AAR)
ARTHUR, CHAPMAN, KETTERING,
SMETAK & PIKALA, P.A.
500 Young Quinlan Building
81 South Ninth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

*Attorneys for Amicus
Association of American Railroads*

Sharon L. Van Dyck (#0183799)
VAN DYCK LAW FIRM, PLLC
5354 Parkdale Drive, Suite 103
St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416
(952) 746-1095

and

Robert L. Pottroff (KS #10220)
POTTROFF LAW OFFICE, P.A.
320 Sunset Avenue
Manhattan, Kansas 66502
(785) 539-4656

and

Paul E. Godlewski (#0035567)
SCHWEBEL, GOETZ & SIEBEN, P.A.
5120 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-2246
(612) 333-5917

Attorneys for Appellant Chase

Patrick J. Sauter (#0095989)
Mark R. Bradford (#0335940)
BASSFORD REMELE, P.A.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 376-1626

Attorneys for Appellant Frazier

William O. Bongard (#0133826)
SIEBEN, GROSE, VON HOLTUM
& CAREY, LTD.
900 Midwest Plaza East Building
800 Marquette Avenue
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 333-9744

Attorneys for Appellant Rhoades

Allan F. Shapiro (#0099661)
FINN SHAPIRO LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	5
A. The Accident.....	5
B. The Ferry Street Crossing.....	5
C. Search For Witnesses And The Accident Reconstruction.....	6
D. Trial.....	7
1. Regulatory Compliance Demonstrated.....	7
2. Accident Evidence.....	8
3. Accusations About Missing Evidence.....	10
4. Adverse Inference Jury Instruction.....	11
5. Flawed Standard Of Care Jury Instruction.....	11
6. Verdicts And Post-Trial Motions.....	12
E. Post-Verdict Witnesses.....	13
F. The Court Of Appeals Grants A New Liability Trial.....	15
G. Clarifying The Record.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. INSTRUCTING THAT REGULATORY COMPLIANCE DOES NOT EQUATE WITH BNSF DUE CARE CONSTITUTED PLAIN ERROR.....	17
A. Federal Standards Of Care Preempt When The Subject Matter Is Covered By Federal Regulation.....	18
B. Regulatory Coverage Of Plaintiffs' Claims.....	20
C. The Plainly Erroneous Instruction.....	22
D. A New Trial Is Necessary.....	23
1. Factors 1 & 2: Error That Was Plain.....	24
2. Factor 3: Prejudice To BNSF's Substantial Rights.....	26
3. Factor 4: The Fairness, Integrity And Public Reputation Of The Judicial Proceedings.....	28
4. Plain Error Review Preserved.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. BNSF DID NOT INVITE THE ERROR.....	34
A. BNSF Neither Proposed Nor Agreed To The Erroneous Instruction	34
B. Plaintiffs Were Required To Propose The Appropriate Instructions For The Burden Of Proof They Bore	37
C. Even If BNSF Had Proposed Improper Instructions, Plain Error Review Would Remain Available.....	40
III. ADDITIONAL ERRORS SUPPORT A NEW TRIAL.....	44
A. Newly Discovered Witnesses.....	44
1. Due Diligence Exercised.....	45
2. The New Evidence Is Relevant And Admissible.....	46
3. Not Collateral, Impeaching, Or Cumulative	47
4. The Trial Outcome Would Have Been Influenced	47
B. Erroneous Instructions And Jury Questions	49
1. An Abused Open-Ended Adverse Inference.....	49
2. Unrestricted Special Verdict Question	52
C. Non-Disclosed Expert Opinion	54
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Admiral Merchs. Motor Freight v. O'Connor & Hannan</i> , 494 N.W.2d 261 (Minn. 1992)	38
<i>Amerinet, Inc. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 972 F.2d 1483 (8th Cir. 1992)	46
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Heggie's Full House Pizza, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 22293643 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 7, 2003)	49
<i>Beller v. United States</i> , 221 F.R.D. 696 (D.N.M. 2003).....	54
<i>Benson v. N. Gopher Enters., Inc.</i> , 455 N.W.2d 444 (Minn. 1990)	54
<i>Blasing v. P.R.L. Hardenbergh Co.</i> , 303 Minn. 41, 226 N.W.2d 110 (1975)	25
<i>Bowman v. Pamida, Inc.</i> , 261 N.W.2d 594 (Minn. 1977)	33
<i>Brabeck v. Chicago & Nw. Ry. Co.</i> , 264 Minn. 160, 117 N.W.2d 921 (1962)	2, 51
<i>Brown v. Bertrand</i> , 254 Minn. 175, 94 N.W.2d 543 (1959)	44-45
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. State of Minn.</i> , 882 F.2d 1349 (8th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Busch v. Busch Constr., Inc.</i> , 262 N.W.2d 377 (Minn. 1977)	56
<i>Caballero v. Litchfield Wood-Working Co.</i> , 246 Minn. 124, 74 N.W.2d 404 (1956)	44
<i>Carlson v. Rand</i> , 275 Minn. 272, 146 N.W.2d 190 (1966)	37-38
<i>Clifford v. Peterson</i> , 276 Minn. 142, 149 N.W.2d 75 (1967)	24

<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 406 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Danielson v. Hanford</i> , 352 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....	56
<i>Dennie v. Metro. Med. Ctr.</i> , 387 N.W.2d 401 (Minn. 1986)	2-3, 54
<i>Duffy v. Clippinger</i> , 857 F.2d 877 (1st Cir. 1988).....	47
<i>Engvall v. Soo Line R.R. Co.</i> , 632 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Hartz v. Nelson</i> , 437 N.W.2d 749 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	52
<i>Fallin v. Maplewood-North St. Paul Sch. Dist. No. 622</i> , 362 N.W.2d 318 (Minn. 1985)	52
<i>George v. Estate of Baker</i> , 724 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2006)	32
<i>GN Danavox, Inc. v. Starkey Labs., Inc.</i> , 476 N.W.2d 172 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991).....	32
<i>Gruenhagen v. Larson</i> , 310 Minn. 454, 246 N.W.2d 565 (1976)	44
<i>Henning v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 530 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2008)	18, 25
<i>Higgins v. Star Elec., Inc.</i> , 908 S.W.2d 897 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)	45
<i>Hill v. Okay Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 312 Minn. 324, 252 N.W.2d 107 (1977)	52
<i>Hoyt Inv. Co. v. Bloomington Commerce & Trade Ctr. Assocs.</i> , 418 N.W.2d 173 (Minn. 1988)	44

<i>Huhta v. Thermo King Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 1445540 (Minn. Ct. App. June 29, 2004).....	49
<i>In re Derailment Cases</i> , 416 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>In re Estate of Barg</i> , 752 N.W.2d 52 (Minn. 2008)	17
<i>In re Estate of Forsythe</i> , 221 Minn. 303, 22 N.W.2d 19 (1946)	35
<i>In re Haslund</i> , 781 N.W.2d 349 (Minn. 2010)	30
<i>Isler v. Burman</i> , 305 Minn. 288, 232 N.W.2d 818 (1975)	35
<i>Jacobson v. \$55,900 in U.S. Currency</i> , 728 N.W.2d 510 (Minn. 2007)	32
<i>Kaiser-Bauer v. Mullan</i> , 609 N.W.2d 905 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	29
<i>Keyes v. Amundson</i> , 391 N.W.2d 602 (N.D. 1986)	2, 47-48
<i>Krech v. Erdman</i> , 305 Minn. 215, 233 N.W.2d 555 (1975)	54-55
<i>Krenik v. Westerman</i> , 201 Minn. 255, 275 N.W. 849 (1937)	52
<i>Larson v. Degner</i> , 248 Minn. 59, 78 N.W.2d 333 (1956)	24
<i>LaValle v. Aqualand Pool Co., Inc.</i> , 257 N.W.2d 324 (Minn. 1977)	34
<i>Leisy v. N. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 230 Minn. 61, 40 N.W.2d 626 (1950)	25
<i>Lewis v. The Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of the United States</i> , 389 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. 1986)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lieberman v. Korsh</i> , 264 Minn. 234, 119 N.W.2d 180 (1962)	24
<i>Lindstrom v. Yellow Taxi Co. of Minneapolis</i> , 298 Minn. 224, 214 N.W.2d 672 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lowis v. Park Nicollet Clinic</i> , 2007 WL 92910 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 16, 2007).....	33
<i>Lubbers v. Anderson</i> , 539 N.W.2d 398 (Minn. 1995)	19-20
<i>Mahutga v. Minneapolis, St. Paul & Sault Ste. Marie Ry. Co.</i> , 182 Minn. 362, 234 N.W. 474 (1931)	19
<i>Malik v. Johnson</i> , 300 Minn. 252, 219 N.W.2d 631 (1974)	51
<i>McAlpine v. Fidelity & Cas. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 134 Minn. 192, 158 N.W. 967 (1961)	40-41
<i>McCarvel v. Phenix Ins. Co. of Brooklyn</i> , 64 Minn. 193, 66 N.W. 367 (1896)	35
<i>Minneapolis Employees Ret. Fund v. Allison-Williams Co.</i> , 519 N.W.2d 176 (Minn. 1994)	38
<i>Missouri Bd. of Exam'rs for Hearing Instrument Specialists v. Hearing Help Express, Inc.</i> , 447 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Mjos v. Village of Howard Lake</i> , 287 Minn. 427, 178 N.W.2d 862 (1970)	2, 41-43
<i>Morris v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 373 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2004)	50
<i>Nemanic v. Gopher Heating & Sheet Metal, Inc.</i> , 337 N.W.2d 667 (Minn. 1983)	2, 37
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohrmann v. Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 223 Minn. 580, 27 N.W.2d 806 (1947)	29

<i>Perkins v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 289 N.W.2d 462 (Minn. 1979)	2, 53
<i>Phelan v. Carey</i> , 222 Minn. 1, 23 N.W.2d 10 (1946)	32
<i>Regents of Univ. of Minn. v. Med. Inc.</i> , 405 N.W.2d 474 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	45
<i>Rochester Wood Specialties, Inc. v. Rions</i> , 286 Minn. 503, 176 N.W.2d 548 (1970)	47
<i>Sauter v. Wasemiller</i> , 389 N.W.2d 200 (Minn. 1986)	32
<i>Schroht v. Voll</i> , 245 Minn. 114, 71 N.W.2d 843 (1955)	29
<i>State v. Everson</i> , 749 N.W.2d 340 (Minn. 2008)	24, 40-41
<i>State v. Gisege</i> , 561 N.W.2d 152 (Minn. 1997)	40-41
<i>State v. Glidden</i> , 455 N.W.2d 744 (Minn. 1990)	24
<i>State v. Goelz</i> , 743 N.W.2d 249 (Minn. 2007)	40
<i>State v. Griller</i> , 583 N.W.2d 736 (Minn. 1998)	23-24
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 667 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 2003)	54
<i>State v. Ihle</i> , 640 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. 2002)	17, 24
<i>State v. Ramey</i> , 721 N.W.2d 294 (Minn. 2006)	24
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988)	30

<i>Todd v. Eitel Hosp.</i> , 306 Minn. 254, 237 N.W.2d 357 (1975)	38
<i>Turner v. Suggs</i> , 653 N.W.2d 458 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....	44
<i>United States v. Proctor & Gamble, Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958).....	54
<i>Vossen v. Thulin</i> , 244 Minn. 351, 70 N.W.2d 287 (1955)	56
<i>Wajda v. Kingsbury</i> , 652 N.W.2d 856 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....	49
<i>Wartnick v. Moss & Barnett</i> , 490 N.W.2d 108 (Minn. 1992)	38
<i>Wilbur v. Iowa Power & Light Co.</i> , 275 N.W. 43 (Iowa 1937)	46
<i>Zylka v. Leikvoll</i> , 274 Minn. 435, 144 N.W.2d 358 (1966)	35
STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS	
49 C.F.R. § 213.203	21
49 C.F.R. § 213.113	21
49 C.F.R. § 213.115	21
49 C.F.R. § 213.7	21
49 C.F.R. § 234	20-21
49 U.S.C. § 20101	18
49 U.S.C. § 20106	<i>passim</i>
75 Fed. Reg. 1180 (Jan. 8, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
Minn. R. Civ. P. 51.04.....	24
Minn. R. Civ. P. 59.....	37, 44
Minn. R. Civ. P. 60.02.....	13, 44, 46, 48

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)..... 38

Sharon L. Van Dyck, *A Clear Path For Railroad Negligence Cases*, Trial at 50-53
(Feb. 2008)..... 43
